
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Wednesday 12 July 2017 at 6:00pm

D Kennedy
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee   
Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Brian W Sargeant

Councillor Tony Ansell
Councillor Rufia Ashraf
Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Alan L Bottwood
Councillor Vicky Culbard
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen
Councillor Christopher Malpas
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings   
Date Room  
25 September 2017   6:00 pm
16 November
29 January 2018
30 April
25 June

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Item No Title Pages Action required 
1 Apologies Members to note any apologies and 

substitution

2 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address requests.

The public can speak on any agenda item for 
a maximum of three minutes per speaker per 
item.  You are not required to register your 
intention to speak in advance but should arrive 
at the meeting a few minutes early, complete 
a Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to speak.

3 Declarations of 
Interest (Including 
Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

4 Call In of Cabinet 
Decision of 21 June 
2017:  Item 8:  Delapre 
Abbey Restoration 
Project

1-16 Called in by Councillors Danielle Stone and Julie 
Davenport (copy attached.)

Item 8:  Delapre Abbey Restoration Project:

Decision

Cabinet approved the additional capital 
expenditure of up to £490,000 in order to meet the 
costs of additional works that need to be 
undertaken to enable the full public opening of 
Delapre Abbey.
 
Cabinet agreed to amend the capital programme 
for 2017/2018 in order to provide for additional 
capital expenditure of up to £490,000 for Delapre 
Abbey funded by £120,000 of 2016/17 
underspends and a reduction of £370,000 to the 
block capital programmes 2017/18 as detailed in 
4.2.3 of the report.
 
Cabinet delegated authority to approve, control 
and monitor expenditure to the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, as 
appropriate, acting in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer.
 
Procedure for the Call-In Hearing
 
Public speakers will be asked to address the 
Committee; a maximum of three minutes is given 
to each to make comment.
 
The Call-In Authors, Councillors Danielle Stone 
and Julie Davenport, will be invited to expand 
upon their reasons for concern, following which the 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Overview and Scrutiny Committee will question the 
Call-In Authors.
 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council, 
and Councillor Tim Hadland, Cabinet Member for 
Enterprise, Regeneration and Planning, will be 
invited to make a presentation outlining his main 
reasons for the decision.  The Committee will then 
put questions to the Cabinet Member and 
Officers. 
 
Officers will be invited to give evidence and 
respond to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
questions.  The Officers will be asked to give their 
reasons for any recommendations or advice to 
Members. A question and answer session will 
follow.
 
The Call-In Authors will then be given the 
opportunity to add any points of clarification before 
any resolution or recommendation is moved.
 
The Chair will then sum up the findings regarding 
the Cabinet decision. If there are still concerns, the 
Chair will lead in the determination of the 
recommendation with reasons for consideration by 
Cabinet. At the conclusion of the debate and 
following response to all matters raised, the Chair 
will ask the Committee to vote to determine 
whether or not it upholds the decision of the 
Cabinet. 

5 Exclusion of the Public 
and Press

The Chair to Move:

“that the public and press be
excluded from the remainder of the
meeting on the grounds that there is
likely to be disclosure to them of such
categories of exempt information as
defined by section 100(1) of the Local
Government Act 1972 as listed
against such items of business by
reference to the appropriate
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such
act.”



Call-In

We wish to “call in” the Cabinet Decisions of Item 8 “Delapre Abbey” taken on Wednesday 
21st June 2017.

We are concerned that there is insufficient financial control and information in order for 
Cabinet to make informed decisions regarding the Delapre Abbey Restoration Project. 

Cabinet continue to authorise additional expenditure (above the original budget and 
agreement with HLF) without a new up to date project plan in place. 

We want to be certain that any additional expenditure is based on sound project management 
and detailed information. We must have a much better understanding of any likely additional 
costs in the future.

Better project management will predict and mange escalating costs.

We also need to understand the impact of this decision on the proposed additional capital 
expenditure. 

Call In authors

Cllr Danielle Stone

Cllr Julie Davenport

Recent history of additional capital costs approved by Cabinet. (This is just capital expenditure 
not additional revenue costs incurred by the Council). 

Cabinet 21st October 2015 / Item 12: Delapre Abbey Restoration Project

Decision -

2.1 Cabinet gave approval for the Council to increase the capital contribution towards the 
restoration of Delapre Abbey, and approved the funding sources as identified in table 1 of the 
report.  The existing capital contribution during the restoration was £5,650,000.  Additional 
monies of £525,000 would be required to ensure that the project be delivered successfully.

2.2 Cabinet gave approval for the provision of capped revenue funding to the sum of £150,000 
in the form of a grant required by DAPT prior to their operational phase. This would firstly to 
be funded from any regeneration underspends in the current 15/16 budget, then from the 
Regeneration Directorate revenue reserves if required.  

2.3 Cabinet gave approval for the provision of revenue funding to the sum of £100,000 in the 
form of a capped loan facility required by DAPT to ensure that in-year deficits within their 
Business Plan are cash-flowed in the initial stages of their operation. This would be funded 
from existing NBC resources, which would be replenished by the repayments received from 
DAPT.  

1

Agenda Item 4



2.4 Cabinet approved to cash flow the £812,000 fundraising requirements which form part of 
the overall Phase 1 works, in the short-medium term which would be the responsibility of 
DAPT to fundraise prior to opening.  The monies would have to be repaid by DAPT from future 
operational surpluses.

A capital contribution of £525,000

Cabinet 13th April 2016 / Item 7: Delapre Abbey – Restoration Program 

Decision -

2.1 Cabinet approved the increase of £934k to the capital programme towards the restoration 
of Delapre Abbey to enable successful completion of the original project.

A capital contribution of £934,000 

Cabinet 7th December 2016 / Item 8: Delapre Abbey

Decision -

1.    That the delay in the completion of the restoration project due to the delayed connection 
of utilities into the Abbey be noted.

2.    That the delay in completion of the project had led to increased costs that would represent 
an overspend against the approved capital budget be recognised.

3.    That it be agreed that a detailed financial assessment of the project including resultant 
implications of the delay would need to be completed.

4.    That an increase to the capital budget of £65,000 authorised by the Chief Executive to 
enable the urgent procurement of a servery for the café/restaurant area of the Abbey by the 
way of a virement of available funds within the existing capital programme be noted.

A capital contribution of £65,000

Cabinet 8th February 2017 / Item 10 Delapre Abbey financial position 

Decision -

1. Cabinet approved an additional sum up to £650,000 to complete the construction works at 
Delapre Abbey to be funded from underspends identified elsewhere in the capital programme 
as part of the overall monitoring for 2016/17.

2. Cabinet offered their assistance to the Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT) to ensure 
a successful opening and ongoing viability of the restored Abbey.  

A capital contribution of £525,000

2



 

Cabinet 21st June 2017 / Item 8: Delapre Abbey

Decision:

Cabinet agreed to amend the capital programme for 2017/2018 in order to provide for 
additional capital expenditure of up to £490,000 for Delapre Abbey funded by £120,000 of 
2016/17 underspends and a reduction of £370,000 to the block capital programmes 2017/18 
as detailed in 4.2.3 of the report.

A capital contribution of £490,000

3



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

21 June 2017

Yes

Yes

No

Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning

Cllr Tim Hadland

Delapre and Briar Hill

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek approval for additional expenditure for various works that will support 
the operation of Delapre Abbey, improve the visitor experience and enable 
Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust to maximise commercial potential.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 On the balance of options, approves the additional capital expenditure of up to 
£490,000 in order to meet the costs of additional works that need to be 
undertaken to enable the full public opening of Delapre Abbey.

2.2 If approval is given under 2.1, above, agree to amend the capital programme 
for 2017/2018 in order to provide for additional capital expenditure of up to 
£490,000 for Delapre Abbey funded by £120,000 of 2016/17 underspends and 
a reduction of £370,000 to the block capital programmes 2017/18 as detailed 
in 4.2.3 of this report.

Report Title DELAPRE ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT

Appendices:

None

36

Agenda Item 8

4



2.3 Delegates authority to approve, control and monitor expenditure to the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, as appropriate, acting in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer.

 3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The restoration of the Grade II* Listed Delapre Abbey (the Abbey) is a key 
heritage project for the Council and will see the Abbey opened to the public for 
the first time in its 900 year history.
.

3.1.2 The Abbey will, when fully open, provide educational spaces, a shop, 
exhibition space and a cafe/restaurant.  It will also offer a specific exhibition 
about the Battle of Northampton; part of the Wars of the Roses, which was 
fought in Delapre Park in 1460.

3.1.3 The Abbey will enhance the public park in that it will include improved public 
convenience toilets and increase the usage of the park, attracting more local 
as well as regional and national visitors to Northampton.

3.1.4 Practical completion was achieved with the main contractor Robert Woodhead 
Limited on the 27th February 2017. A list of snagging items are currently being 
completed by the main contractor.

3.1.5 The Cafe opened to the public on Monday, 3rd April 2017 and has been very 
well received by the public.

3.1.6 Cabinet will be aware that the Council was awarded £3.6m of Heritage Lottery 
Funding (HLF) towards the overall project costs, the restoration works and 
activity costs. 

3.1.7 Cabinet previously considered and approved reports on 21st October 2015, 
and 13th April 2016, 7th December 2016 and 8th February 2017 regarding 
project progress, funding and necessary decisions.

 
3.2 Issues

3.2.1 As reported to Cabinet in February 2017, a cost assessment has been 
completed to establish a final account position with regards to the construction 
works at the Abbey. The construction works are split between the contracted 
works being undertaken by Robert Woodhead Limited (RWL) and the further 
works that are being procured by the Council and delivered by other 
contractors. 

3.2.2 At that meeting, Cabinet approved a maximum additional amount of £650,000 
to complete the contracted works by RWL and to complete additional works 
including; the car park, CCTV, a water tank and external lighting.

375



3.2.3 Following further safety audits, specifically regarding fire safety and DDA 
compliance, additional works are required to ensure the building complies with 
regulations and can be signed off for operation. These are items that were not 
in the original scope of works to be undertaken by Robert Woodhead Limited 
or in any further works by others.

3.2.4 £490,000 is being requested to complete the Delapre Abbey Project.  The 
proposed works can be categorised, for ease of reference into three groups:

1) Regulatory/Health and Safety Requirements;
2) Operational enhancements;
3) Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT) requests.

These categories are further outlined in the following paragraphs.

3.2.5 1)  Regulatory and Safety Requirements

The Regulatory/Health and Safety items are required to ensure the appropriate 
sign-off on all necessary regulations to allow the permanent operation of the 
site, including those arising from the Council’s and DAPT’s insurers.  This 
includes some
[...]
r the works which are yet 
to be tested in the market and therefore represent estimates with a contingency 
of 15% being included.

Table A:  Cost Apportionment for Works to be market tested.

Category Cost 
Estimate

1. Regulatory/Health and Safety Requirements £150,000
2. Essential operational enhancements £200,000
3. Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) and Delapre Abbey 

Preservation Trust (DAPT) requests
£140,000

TOTAL £490,000

3.3 Choices (Options)

3.3.1 Option 1: The Council to approve the £490,000 additional budget. The Abbey 
would benefit from enhancements to the Abbey that will include the CCTV and 
security, carpark and internal items. The additional works would considerably 
enhance the experience of the Abbey and enable full opening to the public. 

3.3.2 Option 2: The Council choose to approve a lesser amount of money. This would 
amount to either £150,000 for Category 1 works, or £350,000 for Category 1 
and 2 works.  This would deliver less of an impact to the overall renovation 
scheme and also the visitor experience. It could also leave the Abbey exposed 
to certain security issues and also limit the capacity of available parking for 
visitors.  Depending on the amount of money approved, the Abbey may not 
achieve regulatory sign offs and therefore not be able to open fully to the public.

3.3.3 Option 3: The Council choose not to approve the funding. The construction of 
the Abbey would still be completed to the original scope of works, however, 
would not open fully to the public as it would not achieve the required regulatory 
sign offs.  It would also not benefit from additional enhancements to the CCTV 
and security, carpark and internal items (including enhanced decoration).

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1.1 Policy

4.1.1 The recommendations within this report do not set policy or have implications 
on existing policies. 

397



4.2 Resources and Risk

Risks

4.2.1 Some of the additional capital works are required to sat
[...]
c.

408



4.3.2 The procurement and appointment of any contractor to undertake any of the 
proposed works must comply fully with the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules.

4.3.3 Listed Building Consent and Planning Permission must be secured prior to the 
commencement of works that affect the character and/or appearance of the 
Abbey.

4.3.4 The Council has wide powers under the General Power of Competence, in the 
Localism Act 2011 enabling it to approve the payments outlined in this report. 
As well as this the Council has a fiduciary duty to the tax payer and needs to 
ensure that any monies that are approved to be utilised towards the Abbey are 
consistent with this duty

4.4 Equality and Health

4.4.1 Some of the proposed additional works are to ensure that people with 
disabilities have full access to the building with appropriately designed refuge 
points which are compliant with all statutory requirements. 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Council officers, the DAPT Director and LGSS Finance have all collaborated 
within the review of the additional capital works required and there has also 
been regular liaison with DAPT Trustees and HLF officers. 

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes

4.6.1 The successful restoration of the Grade II* listed Delapre Abbey is the key 
heritage priority for the Council.  

4.7 Other Implications

4.7.1 None

5. Background Papers

5.1 Cabinet Reports dated 8th May 2013; 21st October 2015; April 2016; 7th 
December 2016; 11th January 2017 and 7th February 2017.

Report Author:  Stephen Hing
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning

Ext. 7287

419



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 June 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 21 June 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 10th May 2017 were agreed and signe
[...]
ted difficulties but welcomed 
the work that was being carried out to prevent homelessness from occurring. It was noted 
that there was of multi-agencies working successfully together and that they looked forward 
to a detailed response in due course.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

7. IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION - HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(HMO) IN FAR COTTON AND DELAPRE
Councillor Davenport addressed Cabinet and noted that she welcomed the 
recommendations contained within the report as this was an issue that had significant 
impacts on her ward. 

12



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 21 June 2017

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted his report and 
elaborated thereon. He explained that there had been a consultation to the Notice of 
Making of an Immediate Article 4 Direction in parts of Far Cotton and Delapre. He 
thanked officers for their hard work and noted that the Direction had to be confirmed 
by the 22nd September 2017 or it would expire.

RESOLVED:

That the making of an Immediate Article 4 Direction, which permanently removed 
permitted development rights for change of use from C3 Dwellinghouses to C4 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) for 3 to 6 unrelated people in parts of Far 
Cotton and Delapre, as shown on Map 1 of the report be confirmed. 

8. DELAPRE ABBEY
Councillor Davenport addressed Cabinet and commented that people in her ward had 
struggled to have bins provided but that that millions of pounds were being spent by 
the administration and could have been better spent on the housing crisis. She stated 
that there had been a lack of consultation with both Ward Councillors and Groups 
and noted that whilst she supported the restoration of Delapre Abbey she questioned 
the cost. 

Councillor Eldred, as the Cabinet Member for Finance, commented that Members 
had been consulted by way of the Budget and that at no point did opposition 
members raise concerns or objections.  

The Leader commented that the a
[...]
 received to the 
proposed disposal of public open space, the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning, acting in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, to negotiate terms and conclude the sale, 
subject to the provisions of recommendation 2.1 of the report

The Leader re-entered the meeting and resumed his position of Chair.

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried.

14.A DISPOSAL OF LAND AT LANCASTER WAY - PRIVATE APPENDICES 

15. REDEVELOPMENT OF TOMS CLOSE, COLLINGTREE
Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon.

Cabinet discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations set out in the private report be agreed. 

The meeting concluded at 7.39pm

16


	Agenda
	4 Call In of Cabinet Decision of 21 June 2017:  Item 8:  Delapre Abbey Restoration Project
	Delapre Cabinet Report - June 2017 003
	8 Delapre Abbey

	Printed minutes Wednesday 21-Jun-2017 18.00 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12 July 2017

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor Graham
Walker (Deputy Chair); Councillors Brian Sargeant,
Tony Ansell, Jane Birch (substitute for Councillor
Gowen), Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy, Matt Golby
(substitute for Councillor Alan Bottwood); Dennis
Meredith, Cathrine Russell, Sam Kilby-Shaw and
Brian Oldham (substitute for Councillor Christopher
Malpas), Zoe Smith

CALL-IN AUTHORS: Councillors Danielle Stone and Julie Davenport

INTERNAL WITNESSES Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council
Councillor Tim Hadland, Cabinet Member,
Regeneration, Planning and Enterprise
lan Gray, Interim Director, Regeneration, Planning
and Enterprise
Paul Walker, Head of Economic Development
John Dale, Head of Economic Development
Chris Randall, Strategic Finance Business Partner

OBSERVING Councillor Alan Bottwood
Councillor Stephen Hibbert
Councillor Anna King
David Kennedy
Gary Youens

Mick Ford
PUBLIC Jess Thompson
Paul Dyball
OFFICERS Francis Fernandes, Borough Secretary

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christopher Malpas (Councillor
Bottwood substituted) and Alan Bottwood (Councillor Golby substituted) and Councillor
Elizabeth Gowen (Councillor Birch substituted).

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2017



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

4, CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 21 JUNE 2017: ITEM 8: DELAPRE
ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT

Upon the advice of the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, this Call-In request had
been through the appropriate channels and it was confirmed that procedure had been
followed. The Call-In Authors, Councillors Danielle Stone and Julie Davenport, would be
invited to expand upon their reasons for concern, following which the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee would question the Call-In Authors.

Councillor Jonathan, Leader of the Council, Councillor Tim Hadland, Cabinet member for
Regeneration, Planning and Enterprise, would be invited to give evidence and respond to
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s questions. The Cabinet Members would be asked
to give their reasons for their recommendations or advice. A questions and answer
session would follow.

The Call-In Authors would then be given the opportunity to add any points of clarification
before any resolution or recommendation be moved.

The Chair would then sum up the findings regarding the Cabinet decision. If there were still
concerns, the Chair would lead in determination of the recommendation with reasons for
consideration by Cabinet. At the conclusion of the debate and following responses to all
matters raised, the Chair will ask the Committee to vote to determine whether or not it
would uphold the decision of Cabinet.

Councillor Danielle Stone, Call-In Author, and Councillor Julie Davenport addressed the
Committee and expanded upon their reasons for Call-In: -

Key points:-
Councillor Stone commented:

e The Call In had been raised regarding how the decision had been made for the
additional capital expenditure of £490,000 and queried how this figure had been
arrived at.  There is a need for good governance and good management in
decision making. The Call In Authors felt that there had been inadequate
management control and queried what management controls are in place.

e The Call In Authors were concerned why costs were climbing for the restoration of
the Abbey and queried why the project had been overspent.

e There is a need for proper checks to ensure the Project is value for money.
Councillor Stone referred to the Committee to the Call In that detailed the recent
history of the additional capital costs approved by Cabinet. There had been an
additional £2 million allocated to the project.

e Councillor Stone queried whether the Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT)’s
business case had been revised, and if so how many times? She went on to query
what consultation had been undertaken.

e Concern was raised regarding the health and safety requirements; Councillor Stone
commented that health and safety should be present in all project plans. She

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2017



queried whether the initial safety audit was adequate. Councillor Stone referred to
the Consultants that had been engaged to produce the Funding Plan for the Project.
Its cost had been around £20,000. None of the strategies proposed by the
Consultants had been implemented.

= The project is still in Phase 1 but this further expenditure relates to Phase 2.

Councillor Stone asked for responses to the following questions:

»  Whether there had been revisions to the Business Plan

» Information regarding income generation vs bookings and the
percentage of profit expected

»  How the spend had been scrutinised

»  How the Risk Register for the Project is being monitored

» What input the accountants have had regarding the accounts for the
Project and whether it is value for money

Councillor Davenport commented:

The Labour Group is not against the restoration of Delapre Abbey but the call in is
in respect of the management of the Project. The Project could have been better
managed.

The public want to know why DAPT have not raised any funds so far and why the
Borough Council is having to fund it. Why is the Council not loaning money to
DAPT.

The Call In Authors have not had sight of the Business Plan, Implementation Plan
or other Plans

Councillor Davenport queried what consultation had taken place.

Councillor Davenport queried why the additional sum of £490,000 had not been
foreseen back in February 2017

Councillor Davenport advised of the poor condition of the Lodge and this was
included within Phase 1 of the Project. The Apple Store had not been refurbished
either.

The car park had hosted a number of events already but the condition of the Lodge
lets the Project down.

The public needs an explanation how this money is spent.

The Committee asked questions the Call-In Authors:

In response to a question about the Call In Authors’ biggest fear about the Project,
the Call In Authors advised that this was in respect of lack of proper, robust project
management.

In answer to a query, the Call In Authors confirmed that they were not against the
Project but there is a need to assure the public that it is a value for money Project.
The Call In Authors commented that the Trust will be making a profit and therefore
why have they not been offered a loan rather than funding.

Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council, provided evidence, key points:

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2017



In response to the three reasons for Call-In, Councillor Nunn advised that a Risk
Register for the Project exists. All such information is readily available and can be
provided to Councillors if asked for.

Discussions about the additional budgetary requirements took place with the
Heritage Lottery Funding (HLF) and assured that project is financially sustainable.
Project Management of the Project is sound. Paragraph 3.2.5 (Regulatory and
Safety Requirements) of the Cabinet report of 21 June 2017 provides details.
Since the opening of the Café at Delapre Abbey, car parking has been difficult; it
has to have sustainable growth. Councillor Nunn referred the Committee to
paragraph 3.2.9 (Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT) Requests and
emphasised that all of this information is clearly accessible.

There is a clear, detailed Governance Plan to the Project. The Call In Authors
should have asked to have sight of this information.

Delapre Abbey has hosted a number of events.

It is a glorious Project, one to be proud of. Groups such as Friends of Delapre
Abbey have kept the dream of Delapre alive.

It was clarified that DAPT is not a private company but a Trust.

Councillor Tim Hadland, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Planning and Enterprise,
addressed the Committee, key points:

DAPT is a registered Charity. Requirements of HLF funding were that the Abbey
must be run by a registered Charity. The Trust will make a surplus that will be
reinvested into the Abbey. The Council still owns the Abbey for the community.

In December 2016 there was authorisation given to an increase in the capital
budget of £65,000 for the urgent procurement of the servery for the café.
Councillor Hadland confirmed he had not received a request for a Councillor to
have sight of the Business Plan for the Project. He confirmed such documents are
freely available.

It was confirmed that all expenditure is needed and there had been financial due
diligence. The original budget did not cover the additional items; they are now
required; all requests for additional monies had been scrutinised. Councillor
Hadland provided the example of the water tank, which had been a requirement of
the Fire Service; who had put in this requirement. This was found to be an
economical solution.

The Friends of Delapre Abbey had been offered space in the 19th Century Stables
to accommodate the tearoom but they had declined it.

The Committee asked questions of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member:

In answer to a query, it was confirmed that it was not expected that further capital
expenditure would be required for Phase 1.

In response to a query regarding the appropriately designed refuge points, the
Committee heard that these were dependent on the detail of the Project and this
was not known at the outset of the Project.

The Cabinet Member advised that it had been decided it would be better to
complete the South side and North side rooms of the Abbey at the same time

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2017



although the North side rooms are of a lower standard. This makes the Abbey more
attractive, rather than refurbishing the rooms in stages.

e The Trust will pay nominal rent.

e There will be an Oversight Board set up and a nominated Northampton Borough
Councillor will be a member of DAPT.

e The latter phase of the Project will include the Stable Yard and the Stables; these
are of a simpler design.

e Councillor Hadland confirmed that should a Councillor submit a request to have
sight of the Business Plan for example, this would be made available.

e In answer to a query what would happen if the Trust was to fail, it was confirmed
that responsibility would fall to Northampton Borough Council but a condition of the
funding of HLF is that the Abbey is run by a Trust.

e NBC remains responsible for the maintenance and structure of the Abbey.

e Inresponse to a question regarding controls of the Project, the Cabinet Member
assured that controls are in place and that they have been audited at the various
stages. It is expected Phase 1 will be completed by mid-Autumn 2017.

The Chair invited the Call-In Authors to add points of clarification.
Councillor Danielle Stone and Councillor Davenport advised:

e The Call In Authors were disappointed that no new information had been provided.
An additional £2 million had been required that had been requested on three
separate occasions demonstrating bad planning. There had also been slippage in
the Project.

e The Call In Authors confirmed that they had asked Officers for this information.

e There is a need for good governance of the Project.

There were no further questions of the Call-In Authors.
Findings and Conclusions

During the deliberation session, the Overview and Committee concluded that this was a
glorious project for both Northampton and Northamptonshire; a jewel in the crown. The
Committee was keen for the Project to go ahead. The concerns of the Call In Authors were
acknowledged; however, the information is available and upon a request, Councillors
could be furnished with the required information.

From the evidence received it demonstrates that:

e Governance for the Project is in place
e There is a sound Business Case, a Risk Register and there has been due diligence.
e Officers are open to answer any questions that Councillors may have regarding the
Project
The Chair asked the Committee to consider whether the Call-In would be upheld
or not.

Upon a majority vote it was resolved that it was,

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2017



RESOLVED:

That the Call-In be rejected on the grounds that it was unfounded as the
Hearing had demonstrated that:

e Governance for the Project is in place

e There is a sound Business Case, a Risk Register and there has been
due diligence.

o Officers are open to answer any questions that Councillors may have
regarding the Project

The meeting concluded at 7:50pm

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2017



